

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
LAFAYETTE DIVISION**

THERESA THOMAS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ST. MARTIN PARISH SCHOOL BOARD, et
al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 6:65-11314

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR UNITARY STATUS
AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FURTHER RELIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
LEGAL STANDARDS	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Student Assignment	5
A. The Court Should Deny the Motion for Unitary Status Because the District’s Ongoing Operation of Racially Identifiable Schools Violates the Consent Order.	5
i. The St. Martinville Zone’s Schools are Racially Identifiable.....	7
ii. The District’s STEM Academy and Desegregation Efforts are Ineffective.	9
iii. The District’s Inaction and Insufficient Justifications Establish Bad Faith.	13
B. The Court Should Order the Desegregation of the St. Martinville Zone.	15
II. Quality of Education.....	17
A. The District’s Failure to Take the Agreed Upon Steps to Ensure Fair Discipline Policies Violates the Consent Order and Requires the Denial of Unitary Status.....	18
i. In Violation of the Consent Order, the District Has Not Employed Preventative and Non-Punitive Behavioral Supports to Address Racial Discrimination in Discipline.....	18
ii. In Violation of the Consent Order, the District Never Provided the Contemplated Professional Development for Teachers to Support the Discipline Plan Reforms.	20
iii. In Violation of the Consent Order, Persistent or Increased Racial Disparities in Student Discipline Strongly Indicate Continued Racial Discrimination.	21
B. In Violation of the Consent Order, the District has failed to Fully Implement the Agreed Upon Reforms and Racial Disparities in Academic Achievement Persist.	24

C.	The District’s Perfunctory Efforts to Enforce the Consent Order Show a Lack of Good Faith Commitment to Non-Discrimination as to Discipline and Academics.....	27
D.	The Court Should Order the District to Faithfully Employ the Consent Order’s Measures to Remedy Discrimination in Discipline and Academics.....	29
i.	Discipline	29
ii.	Academics.....	31
III.	Faculty Assignment	32
A.	In Violation of the Consent Order, the District’s Actions and Inactions have Worsened the Problem of Racially Identifiable Faculty.	33
B.	The District Has Not Acted in Good Faith to Address Faculty Concerns.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Bd. of Educ. v. Dowell</u> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....	14, 28
<u>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</u> , 978 F.2d 585 (10th Cir. 1992)	35
<u>Brown v. Board of Educ.</u> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	2
<u>Cowan v. Bolivar Cty. Bd. Of Educ.</u> , 186 F. Supp. 3d 564 (N.D. Miss. 2016).....	11, 16, 26
<u>Cowan v. Cleveland Sch. Dist.</u> , 748 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2014)	3, 13, 14, 15
<u>Davis v. East Baton Rouge Par. Sch. Bd.</u> , 721 F.2d 1425 (5th Cir. 1983)	8, 13, 15, 16
<u>Evans v. Buchanan</u> , 582 F.2d 750 (3d Cir.1978) (en banc).....	21
<u>Fisher v. Tucson Unified Sch. Dist.</u> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 883 (D. Ariz. 2018)	12, 21, 23, 29
<u>Flax v. Potts</u> , 464 F. 2d 865 (5th Cir. 1972)	8
<u>Freeman v. Pitts</u> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Green v. Cty. Sch. Bd.</u> , 391 U. S. 430 (1968).....	2, 3
<u>Hall v. St. Helena Sch. Bd.</u> , 417 F.2d 801 (5th Cir. 1969)	2
<u>Hereford v. Huntsville Bd. of Educ.</u> , No. 5:63-109, 2015 WL 13398941 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 21, 2015)	23
<u>Hereford v. Huntsville Bd. of Educ.</u> , No. 5:63-109, 2017 WL 5483734 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 14, 2017).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver,</u> 413 U.S. 189 (1973).....	9
<u>Lee v. Conecuh Cty. Bd. of Educ.,</u> 634 F.2d 959 (5th Cir. 1981)	33
<u>Lee v. Etowah Cty. Bd. of Educ.,</u> 963 F.2d 1416 (11th Cir. 1992)	21
<u>Lee v. Macon Cty. Bd. of Educ.,</u> 616 F. 2d 805 (5th Cir. 1980)	14
<u>Lee v Macon Cty. Bd. of Educ.,</u> 490 F.2d 458 (5th Cir. 1974)	21
<u>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Arkansas,</u> 664 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Lockett v. Muscogee Cty. Sch. Dist.,</u> 447 F.2d 472 (5th Cir. 1971)	8
<u>Milliken v. Bradley,</u> 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	17, 24, 29
<u>Missouri v. Jenkins,</u> 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....	10
<u>Missouri v. Jenkins,</u> 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	4
<u>Moore v. Tangipahoa Par. Sch. Bd.,</u> 921 F. 3d 545 (5th Cir. 2019)	4, 13
<u>Moses v. Washington Par. Sch. Bd.,</u> 379 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2004)	13
<u>Smith v. Sch. Bd. of Concordia Par.,</u> 906 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Tasby v. Black Coal. to Maximize Educ.,</u> 771 F.2d 849 (5th Cir. 1985)	17, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Tasby v. Woolery</u> , 869 F. Supp. 454 (N.D. Tex. 1994)	24
<u>Thomas v. St. Martin Par. Sch. Bd.</u> , 245 F. Supp. 601 (W.D. La. 1965).....	2
<u>Thomas v. St. Martin Par. Sch. Bd.</u> , 756 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014)	2
<u>Thomas v. St. Martin Par. Sch. Bd.</u> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 535 (W.D. La. 2012).....	2
<u>United States v. Bertie Cty. Bd. of Educ.</u> , No. 2:67-632, 2003 WL 27380896 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 22, 2003)	15
<u>United States v. Gadsden Cty. Sch. Dist.</u> , 572 F.2d 1049 (5th Cir. 1978)	17, 24
<u>United States v. Lawrence Cty. Sch. Dist.</u> , 799 F.2d 1031 (5th Cir. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Mississippi</u> , No. 70-4706, 2014 WL 11290897 (S.D. Miss. Apr. 30, 2014)	5
<u>United States v. Pittman</u> , 808 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1987)	11, 15
<u>United States v. West Carroll Par. Sch. Dist.</u> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 759 (W.D. La. 2007).....	15
<u>United States v. Wilcox Cty. Bd. of Educ.</u> , 454 F.2d 1144 (5th Cir. 1972)	17
<u>United States v. Yonkers Branch-NAACP</u> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 694 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	28
<u>Valley v. Rapides Par. Sch. Bd.</u> , 702 F. 2d 1221 (5th Cir. 1983)	16
<u>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</u> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

STATUTES

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 17:151.3, 17:222(C)(1).....8
